

**ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY**

**RESOLUTION NO. 12-09-07
APPROVAL OF SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACTS:**

1. Ohio Department of Youth Services (ODYS) and Ohio Department of Mental Health (ODMH) Notice of Sub Award (NOSA) Behavioral Health Juvenile Justice Project (BHJJ):
 - **Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau;**
 - **Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court;**
 - **Positive Education Program;**
 - **ADAMHSCC – Residential Service Pool**
2. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation Services Commission: Public & Private Partnerships (VRP3);
 - **Cleveland Sight Center**
3. Ohio Department of Youth Services (ODYS) Transitional Age Community Treatment (TACT) Team and designation of Care Coordinator for ODYS Aftercare program
 - **Recovery Resources;**
 - **Catholic Charities**
4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court – Adult Probation: Intensive Outpatient Treatment Services for the Enhanced Opiate Dependency Services MAT Naltrexone Program:
 - **Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS)**
5. Bridgeway Transition – Approval of funding for transfer of Franklin and Tanaka Houses for H.U.D. legal fees;
 - **EDEN, Inc.**
6. Amendment to Resolution 12-05-11(a) – Approval of Non Medicaid Service Provider extensions to increase/decrease funding for AOD treatment services.
 - **Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau;**
 - **Catholic Charities Services;**
 - **City of Cleveland: Public Health Department;**
 - **Community Action Against Addiction (CAAA);**
 - **Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS);**
 - **Connections: Health.Wellness.Advocacy;**
 - **Corrections Planning Board;**
 - **Covenant;**
 - **Free Clinic;**
 - **Hispanic UMADAOP;**
 - **Hitchcock Center for Women;**
 - **Murtis Taylor Human Services System;**
 - **New Directions;**
 - **ORCA House;**
 - **Recovery Resources;**
 - **Women's Center**
7. Amendment to Resolution 12-07-04(a7) – Approval of ODADAS Pass Thru Funding
 - **Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) and;**
 - **Corrections Planning Board**

8. Amendment to Resolution No. 12-02-03 (3) Approval of Service Provider Contracts: Suboxone Funding
 - **St. Vincent Charity Hospital**
9. Amendment to Resolution No. 12-05-11 (a) Approval of Service Provider Contracts – FY2012 No Cost Extension of Funds to December 31, 2012:
 - **St. Vincent Charity Hospital**
10. Amendment to Resolution 10-10-05 – Approval/Ratification of Interagency Agreement: FY2012 Extension of Funds to December 31, 2012
 - **Community Assessment and Treatment Services (CATS)**

WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs:

1. Ohio Department of Youth Services (ODYS) and Ohio Department of Mental Health (ODMH) Notice of Sub Award (NOSA) Behavioral Health Juvenile Justice Project (BHJJ) for the period July 01, 2012 to June 30, 2013;
 - Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau **in the amount of \$91,000.00;**
 - Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court **in the amount of \$178,100.00;**
 - Positive Education Program **in the amount of \$170,000.00;**
 - ADAMHSCC – Residential Service Pool **in the amount of \$60,900.00.**
2. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation Services Commission: Public & Private Partnerships (VRP3) for the period October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013;
 - Cleveland Sight Center **for the Call Center program in the amount of \$693,296.00 and Supportive Employment in the amount of \$1,278,710.79, for a total contract amount of \$1,971,979.87;**
3. Ohio Department of Youth Services (ODYS) Transitional Age Community Treatment (TACT) Team and designation of Care Coordinator for ODYS Aftercare program
 - Recovery Resources for the Transitional Age Community Treatment (TACT) Team for the period October 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 **in the amount of \$194,794.00; and**
 - Catholic Charities for the designation of Care Coordinator for the ODYS Aftercare program for the period July 01, 2012 to June 30, 2013 **in the amount of \$81,165.00**
4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court – Adult Probation: Intensive Outpatient Treatment Services for the Enhanced Opiate Dependency Services MAT Naltrexone Program for the period September 30, 2011 to September 30, 2014:
 - Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) **in the amount of \$162,810.00;**
5. Bridgeway Transition – Approval of funding for transfer of Franklin and Tanaka Houses for H.U.D. legal fees for the period September 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012;
 - EDEN, Inc. **in the amount of \$30,000.00;**
6. Amendment to Resolution 12-05-11(a) – Approval of Non Medicaid Service Provider extensions to increase/decrease funding for AOD treatment services for the period July 01, 2012 to December 31, 2012.
 - Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau **increase in contract from \$66,680.00 to \$66,937.00, an increase of \$257.00;**

- Catholic Charities Services **increase in contract from \$1,136,021.00 to \$1,147,767.00, an increase of \$11,746.00;**
 - City of Cleveland: Public Health Department **increase in contract from \$105,561.00 to \$107,861.00, an increase of \$2,300.00;**
 - Community Action Against Addiction (CAAA) **increase in contract from \$488,225.00 to \$498,713.00, an increase of \$10,488.00;**
 - Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) **increase in contract from \$535,575.00 to \$538,454.00, an increase of \$2,879.00;**
 - Connections: Health.Wellness.Advocacy **increase in contract from \$1,410,266.00 to \$1,410,563.00, an increase of \$297.00;**
 - Corrections Planning Board **increase in contract from \$168,340.00 to \$170,098.00, an increase of \$1,757.00;**
 - Covenant **increase in contract from \$165,024.00 to \$165,639.00, an increase of \$616.00;**
 - Free Clinic **increase in contract from \$174,813.00 to \$178,657.00, an increase of \$3,844.00 ;**
 - Hispanic UMADAOP **increase in contract from \$205,167.00 to \$208,695.00, an increase of \$3,528.00;**
 - Hitchcock Center for Women **increase in contract from \$640,142.00 to \$652,346.00, an increase of \$12,204.00;**
 - Murtis Taylor Human Services System **increase in contract from \$2,032,373.00 to \$2,032,630.00, an increase of \$257.00;**
 - New Directions **increase in contract from \$265,943.00 to \$270,212.00, an increase of \$4,269.00;**
 - ORCA House **increase in contract from \$391,558.00 to \$396,244.00, an increase of \$4,686.00;**
 - Recovery Resources **increase in contract from \$1,722,442.00 to \$1,726,614.00, an increase of \$4,172.00;**
 - Women's Center **increase in contract from \$44,015.00 to \$44,983.00, an increase of \$968.00.**
6. Amendment to Resolution 12-07-04(a7) – Approval of ODADAS Pass Thru Funding
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) Therapeutic Community Program **increase in contract from \$98,551.00 to \$157,570.00, an increase of \$59,019.00;**
 - Corrections Planning Board: Drug Court Program **increase in contract from \$137,910.00 to \$220,500.00, an increase of \$82,590.00 and TASC Program increase in contract from \$558,614.00 to \$571,859.00, an increase of \$13,245.00.**
7. Amendment to Resolution No. 12-02-03 (3) Approval of Service Provider Contracts: Suboxone Funding for the period July 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012
- St. Vincent Charity Hospital **a decrease in contract from \$1,581,075.00 to \$1,540,075.00, a reduction of \$41,000.00**
8. Amendment to Resolution No. 12-05-11 (a) Approval of Service Provider Contracts – FY2012 No Cost Extension of Funds to December 31, 2012:
- St. Vincent Charity Hospital **no additional funds required**
9. Amendment to Resolution 10-10-05 – Approval/Ratification of Interagency Agreement: FY2012 Extension of Funds to December 31, 2012

- Community Assessment and Treatment Services (CATS) **no additional funds required**

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board of Directors Committee of the Whole has reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff's recommendation and that the Board of Directors approve said contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors approves the following contracts:
1. Ohio Department of Youth Services (ODYS) and Ohio Department of Mental Health (ODMH) Notice of Sub Award (NOSA) Behavioral Health Juvenile Justice Project (BHJJ) for the period July 01, 2012 to June 30, 2013;
 - Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau **in the amount of \$91,000.00;**
 - Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court **in the amount of \$178,100.00;**
 - Positive Education Program **in the amount of \$170,000.00;**
 - ADAMHSCC – Residential Service Pool **in the amount of \$60,900.00.**
 2. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation Services Commission: Public & Private Partnerships (VRP3) for the period October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013;
 - Cleveland Sight Center **for the Call Center program in the amount of \$693,296.00 and Supportive Employment in the amount of \$1,278,710.79, for a total contract amount of \$1,971,979.87;**
 3. Ohio Department of Youth Services (ODYS) Transitional Age Community Treatment (TACT) Team and designation of Care Coordinator for ODYS Aftercare program
 - Recovery Resources for the Transitional Age Community Treatment (TACT) Team for the period October 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 **in the amount of \$194,794.00; and**
 - Catholic Charities for the designation of Care Coordinator for the ODYS Aftercare program for the period July 01, 2012 to June 30, 2013 **in the amount of \$81,165.00**
 4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court – Adult Probation: Intensive Outpatient Treatment Services for the Enhanced Opiate Dependency Services MAT Naltrexone Program for the period September 30, 2011 to September 30, 2014:
 - i. Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) **in the amount of \$162,810.00;**
 5. Bridgeway Transition – Approval of funding for transfer of Franklin and Tanaka Houses for H.U.D. legal fees for the period September 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012;
 - i. EDEN, Inc. **in the amount of \$30,000.00;**
 5. Amendment to Resolution 12-05-11(a) – Approval of Non Medicaid Service Provider extensions to increase/decrease funding for AOD treatment services for the period July 01, 2012 to December 31, 2012.
 - Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau **increase in contract from \$66,680.00 to \$66,937.00, an increase of \$257.00;**
 - Catholic Charities Services **increase in contract from \$1,136,021.00 to \$1,147,767.00, an increase of \$11,746.00;**
 - City of Cleveland: Public Health Department **increase in contract from \$105,561.00 to \$107,861.00, an increase of \$2,300.00;**

- Community Action Against Addiction (CAAA) **increase in contract from \$488,225.00 to \$498,713.00, an increase of \$10,488.00;**
 - Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) **increase in contract from \$535,575.00 to \$538,454.00, an increase of \$2,879.00;**
 - Connections: Health.Wellness.Advocacy **increase in contract from \$1,410,266.00 to \$1,410,563.00, an increase of \$297.00;**
 - Corrections Planning Board **increase in contract from \$168,340.00 to \$170,098.00, an increase of \$1,757.00;**
 - Covenant **increase in contract from \$165,024.00 to \$165,639.00, an increase of \$616.00;**
 - Free Clinic **increase in contract from \$174,813.00 to \$178,657.00, an increase of \$3,844.00 ;**
 - Hispanic UMADAOP **increase in contract from \$205,167.00 to \$208,695.00, an increase of \$3,528.00;**
 - Hitchcock Center for Women **increase in contract from \$640,142.00 to \$652,346.00, an increase of \$12,204.00;**
 - Murtis Taylor Human Services System **increase in contract from \$2,032,373.00 to \$2,032,630.00, an increase of \$257.00;**
 - New Directions **increase in contract from \$265,943.00 to \$270,212.00, an increase of \$4,269.00;**
 - ORCA House **increase in contract from \$391,558.00 to \$396,244.00, an increase of \$4,686.00;**
 - Recovery Resources **increase in contract from \$1,722,442.00 to \$1,726,614.00, an increase of \$4,172.00;**
 - Women's Center **increase in contract from \$44,015.00 to \$44,983.00, an increase of \$968.00.**
6. Amendment to Resolution 12-07-04(a7) – Approval of ODADAS Pass Thru Funding
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) Therapeutic Community Program **increase in contract from \$98,551.00 to \$157,570.00, an increase of \$59,019.00;**
 - Corrections Planning Board: Drug Court Program **increase in contract from \$137,910.00 to \$220,500.00, an increase of \$82,590.00** and TASC Program **increase in contract from \$558,614.00 to \$571,859.00, an increase of \$13,245.00.**
7. Amendment to Resolution No. 12-02-03 (3) Approval of Service Provider Contracts: Suboxone Funding for the period July 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012
- St. Vincent Charity Hospital **a decrease in contract from \$1,581,075.00 to \$1,540,075.00, a reduction of \$41,000.00**
8. Amendment to Resolution No. 12-05-11 (a) Approval of Service Provider Contracts – FY2012 No Cost Extension of Funds to December 31, 2012:
- St. Vincent Charity Hospital **no additional funds required**
9. Amendment to Resolution 10-10-05 – Approval/Ratification of Interagency Agreement: FY2012 Extension of Funds to December 31, 2012
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services (CATS) **no additional funds required**

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute the necessary service provider contracts, based upon the availability of funding.

On the motion of Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., seconded by Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., the foregoing resolution was adopted.

AYES: R. Blue, C. Brown, E. Cash, R. Fowler, B. Gohlstin, P. Jones, R. Romaniuk, M. Warr, A. Williams

NAYS: None

ABSTAIN: None

DATE ADOPTED: September 19, 2012